

No. 20A98

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE KELLY, U.S. Congressman; SEAN PARNELL; THOMAS A. FRANK; NANCY  
KIERZEK; DEREK MAGEE; ROBIN SAUTER; MICHAEL KINCAID; and WANDA  
LOGAN,

*Applicants,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY;  
THOMAS W. WOLF, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania; and KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her official capacity as Secretary of the  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

*Respondents.*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF, MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE BRIEF UNDER RULE 33.2, AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
STATE SENATOR JAY COSTA AND STATE SENATOR LISA M.  
BOSCOLA, MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS OF THE  
SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Associate Justice of the Supreme  
Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

---

Jay Costa, Jr., Esq. (PA ID # 56677)  
Democratic Caucus  
Senate of Pennsylvania  
Room 535 Main Capitol Building  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 787-3736  
(717) 783-5198 (fax)  
[Jay.Costa@pasenate.com](mailto:Jay.Costa@pasenate.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 8, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND FOR  
PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF UNDER RULE 33.2 ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT

I. THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE A FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL  
OR STATUTORY RIGHT AND NONE WAS RAISED IN THE COURTS  
BELOW .....3

II. ACT 77 COMPLIES WITH THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....5

CONCLUSION.....9

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE KELLY, U.S. Congressman; SEAN PARNELL; THOMAS A. FRANK; NANCY  
KIERZEK; DEREK MAGEE; ROBIN SAUTER; MICHAEL KINCAID; and WANDA  
LOGAN,

*Applicants,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY;  
THOMAS W. WOLF, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania; and KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her official capacity as Secretary of the  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

*Respondents.*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND FOR  
PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF UNDER RULE 33.2**

---

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Associate Justice of the Supreme  
Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

---

Movants Senator Jay Costa and Senator Lisa M. Boscola, members of the  
Pennsylvania Senate Democratic Caucus, respectfully seek leave to file the  
accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in opposition to the emergency Application for  
Writ of Injunction Pending the filing and Disposition of a Petition for a Writ of  
Certiorari filed in the above-captioned matter.

*Amici curiae* Senators Jay Costa and Senator Lisa M. Boscola submit this  
motion and accompanying brief. Senators Costa and Boscola submit that members

of the General Assembly voted in support of and in opposition to the legislation that was ultimately enacted as Act 77.<sup>1</sup> Senators Costa and Boscola seek to present herein and in the accompanying brief a unique perspective concerning the actions of the General Assembly in the enactment of Act 77 and the requirement that the enactment be granted the customary broad presumption of constitutionality concerning both the procedures used in its enactment as well as the constitutionality of the act itself. Pursuant to its broad grant of plenary legislative authority under the Pennsylvania Constitution, the General Assembly acted in compliance with state constitutional provisions concerning the enactment of Act 77 that included, *inter alia*, expanded voting opportunities through the use of “mail-in ballots.”

*Amici curiae* also requests permission to file its proposed brief on 8 ½ inch by 11 inch paper pursuant to Rule 33.2. Applicants’ emergency petition seeks the Court’s immediate intervention and time does not allow for the printing of booklets under rule 33.1. Accordingly, *amici* respectfully move this Court to accept the filing of its *amicus* brief using the format specified in Rule 33.2.

---

<sup>1</sup> The legislation that was eventually enacted as Act 77 of 2019 was introduced as Senate Bill 421 in the 2019-2020 legislative session by Sen. Lisa Boscola. The legislation, amended in the House of Representatives to include Mail-In Ballots was approved by bipartisan votes of 138 to 61 in the House and 35 to 14 in the Senate. The Governor signed the bill into law as Act 77 on October 31, 2019. *See* Pa. Act of Oct. 31, 2019, No. 77, P.L. 552, Cl. 25, S.B. 421.

For these reasons, *amici curiae* respectfully request the Court's leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief containing 1,562 words, and for leave to file the brief pursuant to Rule 33.2.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jay Costa, Jr.

Jay Costa, Jr., Esq. (PA ID # 56677)  
Democratic Caucus  
Senate of Pennsylvania  
Room 535 Main Capitol Building  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 787-3736  
(717) 783-5198 (fax)  
[Jay.Costa@pasenate.com](mailto:Jay.Costa@pasenate.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: December 8, 2020

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (Pa. 1862).....	6, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Hartman</i> , 17 Pa. 118 (1851) .....	5, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020).....	6
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	3, 4
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 26 A. 199 (Pa. 1924) .....	7
<i>In re J.B.</i> ,107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014) .....	6
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. 2000).....	6
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> , 60 Pa. 54 (1869).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	6
<i>People of State of New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928) .....	4
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	3

### Constitutional Provisions

PA. CONST. ART. VII, §4.....	3, 7
PA. CONST. ART. VII. §14.....	8

### Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. §1922.....	5
25 P.S. §2602 .....	8
25 P.S. §3150.11 .....	8
Pa. Act of Oct. 31, 2019, No. 77, P.L. 552, Cl. 25 .....	passim
